



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M). 136/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Tiwa Autonomous Council

Date of Hearing : 23-5-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 23-5-2017

- 1. The petitioner/ appellant Sri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by :- (1) Sri Mahesh Bordoloi, SPIO, Tiwa Autonomous Council, Morigaon accompanied by Sri Gopi Nath Deori, LD Asstt. Tiwa Autonomous Council, Morigaon.
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 2-3-2017 is taken up for Consideration in presence of both the parties.
- 3. In compliance with this Commission's earlier order dated 28-4-2017 the SPIO of Tiwa Autonomous Council, Morigaon Sri Mahesh Bordoloi has submitted an affidavit dated 20th May, 2017 detailing the steps taken by them in response to the RTI petition dated 19-9-2016. The affidavit is entered into the case records.
- 4. From the case records it is seen that the SPIO of Tiwa Autonomous Council wrote to the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora vide letter dated 27-1-2017 to come for inspection of relevant records, since it was felt that making photocopies of the voluminous documents sought for by the petitioner would be time consuming and difficult. Today in presence of both the parties it was decided that the petitioner will visit the office of Tiwa Autonomous Council at 11 A.M on 5th June, 2017 for inspection of relevant records sought for by him vide his RTI petition dated 19-9-2016. He will be allowed to take notes and photocopies of relevant documents sought for vide his RTI petition dated 19-9-2016 free of cost up to 25 copies and thereafter on payment of Rs. 2/- for every additional page of photocopy.
- 5. If the SPIO of Tiwa Autonomous Council is unable to furnish any of the Informations sought for by the petitioner, he will inform the petitioner the reasons therefor in writing.
- 6. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 2-3-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Copy to:.

- 1) Sri Mahesh Bordoloi, SPIO, Tiwa Autonomous Council, Morigaon for information and necessary action, as ordered above..
- 1) Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali,, House No-118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission.